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DECISION


Joseph L. Specker is subject to discipline because he pled guilty to stealing a firearm and because he stated on his licensing application that he had not pled guilty in a criminal prosecution.
Procedure


On April 10, 2007, the Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Specker.  Specker was served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on April 19, 2007, but he filed no response.

On July 12, 2007, the Department filed a motion for summary determination.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Department establishes facts that (a) Specker does not dispute and (b) entitle the Department to a 
favorable decision.  We gave Specker until August 13, 2007, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.
Findings of Fact
1. Specker’s Emergency Medical Technician-Basic (“EMT-B”) license is current and active.
2. On July 1, 2005, Specker was charged by Information with two Class C felonies in the Circuit Court of Johnson County, Missouri.  In Count I, Specker was charged with the Class C felony of burglary in violation of § 569.170 and in Count II with the Class C felony of stealing a firearm in violation of § 570.070, both involving Specker’s conduct occurring on or about September 20, 2004.
3. Count II of the Information stated:

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Johnson, State of Missouri, charges that defendant, in violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing a firearm, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.016, RSMo, in that on or about September 20, 2004, in the County of Johnson, State of Missouri, the defendant appropriated a .22 caliber rifle, which property was in the possession of Doug Todd and Bobbie Todd, and defendant appropriated such property without the consent of Doug Todd and Bobbie Todd and with the purpose to deprive them thereof.
4. On August 22, 2005, Specker entered a written guilty plea to Count II, the Class C felony of stealing a firearm.  The State dismissed the burglary charge.
5. On August 22, 2005, Judge Jaqueline Cook accepted Specker’s guilty plea and suspended the imposition of sentence, placing Specker on five years of supervised probation with the special condition that he serve ten days of shock time in the Johnson County jail.
6. On May 31, 2006, Specker applied for an EMT-B license.
7. Question 9 of the EMT-B license application asked, “Have you ever been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, whether or not you received a suspended imposition of sentence for any criminal offense?”  Specker answered “no” to the question.
8. Based on the answers in his application, the Department issued Specker an EMT-B license.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Specker has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


The Department cites § 190.165.2, which authorizes discipline for:

(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate, permit or license issued pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245 or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245;
and Regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365(2), which authorizes discipline for:


(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the 
comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

(C) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate permit or license issued pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act[.]


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Deception is the act of causing someone to accept as true what is not true.
  
Guilty Plea


Specker pled guilty to stealing a firearm, under § 570.030:


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
*   *   *


3.  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any offense in which the value of the property or services is an element is a class C felony if:

*   *   *


(3) The property appropriated consists of:
*   *   *


(d) Any firearms[.]
Stealing a firearm is a crime an essential element of which is dishonesty and involving moral turpitude.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).
Application

Specker answered “no” to the question on his application asking if he had ever pled guilty in a criminal prosecution when he had previously pled guilty to stealing a firearm.  He is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(3) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(C) for using misrepresentation and deception in securing a license.  The Department’s complaint merely cites the subdivision and regulation.  The Department’s motion argues that Specker was guilty of misrepresentation and deception.  The motion does not argue that Specker’s conduct constituted fraud.
Summary

Specker is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and (3), and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B) and (C).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on September 17, 2007.


________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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